WEST COUNTY WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Schedule of User Fees
Effective July 1, 2024

Sewer Service Charge Rates

USER TYPE

A.) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
1 Flat Rate

B.) MULTI- FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
1 Flat Rate

C.) MOBILE HOME RESIDENTIAL
1 Flat rate

D.) COMMERCIAL DOMESTIC STRENGTH
1 Flat rate
2 Min Charge
3 Flow Charge
4 BOD Charge
5SS Charge

E.) COMMERCIAL HIGH STRENGTH
1 Flat rate
2 Min Charge
3 Flow Charge
4 BOD Charge
5 SS Charge

F.) INDUSTRIAL
1 Flat rate
2 Min Charge
3 Flow Charge
4 BOD Charge
5 SS Charge

ANNEXATION FEES

PLAN APPROVAL AND SEWER PERMITS- BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

USER TYPE

Annexation Fees (per parcel)

A.) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
1 Plan Approval (Per Building)
2 Permit

Page 1 0of 3

W

L2 Ve B Ve B Vel

w1 N

791.00

690.00

690.00

N/A
791.00
8.48

N/A

N/A

N/A
791.00
14.27

N/A

N/A

N/A
791.00
5.45
0.56
0.66

3,057.00

230.00
461.00



WEST COUNTY WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Schedule of User Fees
Effective July 1, 2024

B.) MULTI FAMILY, TRAILER COURTS, GUEST DWELLINGS, CONDOMINIUMS
1 Plan Approval (Per Building) S 267.00
2 Permit S 497.00

C.) SCHOOL BUILDINGS OR CHURCHES
1 Plan Approval (Per Building) S 267.00
2 Permit S 497.00

D.) COMMERCIAL INSTALLATIONS
1 Plan Approval (Per Building) S 1,199.00
2 Permit S 767.00

E.) INDUSTRIAL INSTALLATIONS
1 Contributing Domestic Flow Only - Plan Approval S 929.00
2 Contributing Domestic Flow Only - Permit S 386.00
3 Contributing Industrial Waste - Plan Approval S 852.00
4 Contributing Industrial Waste - Permit S 3,417.00

F.) MISCELLANEOUS INSTALLATIONS

1 Plan Approval S 115.00
2 Permit S 489.00
G.) MINOR REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS AND DEMOLITION

1 Plan Approval S 190.00

2 Permit S 344.00
TENTATIVE MAP REVIEW (Based on the number of parcels in the Subdivision)

1 20 lots and Under S 4,183.00

2 21 + lots S  4,492.00
SEWER MAIN CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FEES

1 Permit - District Maintained (per 1,500 L.f. or fraction thereof) S 13,395.00

2 Permit - Privately Maintained (per 1,000 L.f. or fraction thereof) S 8,388.00

3 Per Manhole (applies to all SME projects) S 386.00

CAPACITY CHARGES
A.) Single Family Residential
1 Water meter size: 5/8” S 2,381.00
2 Water meter size: 3/4” S 3,572.00
3 Water meter size: 1” S 5,953.00
4 Water meter size: 1.5” S 11,905.00

Page 2 of 3



WEST COUNTY WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Schedule of User Fees
Effective July 1, 2024

5 Water meter size: 2”

6 Meters above 2” are individually assessed
B.) Multi Family per unit
C.) Commercial Domestic Strength

1 Water meter size: 5/8”

2 Water meter size: 3/4”

3 Water meter size: 1”

4 Water meter size: 1.5”

5 Water meter size: 2”

6 Meters above 2” are individually assessed
D.) Commercial High Strength

1 Water meter size: 5/8”

2 Water meter size: 3/4”

3 Water meter size: 1”

4 Water meter size: 1.5”

5 Water meter size: 2”

6 Meters above 2” are individually assessed

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS

Business Type
1 Food Service Establishment Inspection
2 Dental Facility Inspection
3 Permitted Industrial User - Inspection
4 Permitted Industrial User - Sampling
5 Auto Service Facility Sampling

TEMPORARY DISCHARGE PERMIT & OTHER FEES

Temporary Discharge Permit
Dishonored Check Fee
Collection Fee

Variances

$ 19,048.00
S 2,381.00

2,344.00
3,517.00
5,861.00
11,722.00
18,755.00

L2 0 Vo IR Ve I Ve B Vo

5,506.00
8,259.00
13,756.00
27,531.00
44,049.00

L2 0 Vo IR Vo R Ve B Vo

372.00
372.00
737.00

1,484.00
550.00

L2 0 Vo R Ve B Ve R Vol

S 597.00
S 10.00
See Note

S 100.00

Note: The Collection Fee is the District's actual cost to collect delinquent charges. The fee may include collection
agency fees, applicable County charges, legal fees, and court costs.

The District shall refund sewer services fees or capacity charges only as provided in the District's Fees and Charges

Ordinance.

AUTHORITY: FEES AND CHARGES ORDINANCE OF WEST COUNTY WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Page 3 of 3



	Summary of Fees 

