WEST COUNTY WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Schedule of User Fees

Effective July 1, 2024

Sewer Service Charge Rates		
USER TYPE		
A.) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL		
1 Flat Rate		\$ 791.00
B.) MULTI- FAMILY RESIDENTIAL		
1 Flat Rate		\$ 690.00
C.) MOBILE HOME RESIDENTIAL		
1 Flat rate		\$ 690.00
D.) COMMERCIAL DOMESTIC STRENGTH	ł	
1 Flat rate		N/A
2 Min Charge		\$ 791.00
3 Flow Charge		\$ 8.48
4 BOD Charge		N/A
5 SS Charge		N/A
E.) COMMERCIAL HIGH STRENGTH		
1 Flat rate		N/A
2 Min Charge		\$ 791.00
3 Flow Charge		\$ 14.27
4 BOD Charge		N/A
5 SS Charge		N/A
F.) INDUSTRIAL		
1 Flat rate		N/A
2 Min Charge		\$ 791.00
3 Flow Charge		\$ 5.45
4 BOD Charge		\$ 0.56
5 SS Charge		\$ 0.66
ANNEXATION FEES		
Annexation Fees	(per parcel)	\$ 3,057.00
PLAN APPROVAL AND SEWER PERMITS- BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	
USER TYPE		
A.) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL		
1 Plan Approval	(Per Building)	\$ 230.00
2 Permit		\$ 461.00

WEST COUNTY WASTEWATER DISTRICT Schedule of User Fees

Effective July 1, 2024

B.) MULTI FAMILY, TRAILER	COURTS, GUEST DWELLINGS, CONDOMINIUMS			
1 Plan Approval	(Per Building)	\$	267.00	
2 Permit	,	\$	497.00	
C.) SCHOOL BUILDINGS OR (
1 Plan Approval	(Per Building)	\$	267.00	
2 Permit		\$	497.00	
D.) COMMERCIAL INSTALLAT	TIONS			
1 Plan Approval	(Per Building)	\$	1,199.00	
2 Permit		\$	767.00	
- > >> = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	0.115			
E.) INDUSTRIAL INSTALLATIONS				
1 Contributing Domestic Flow Only - Plan Approval		\$	929.00	
2 Contributing Domestic Flow Only - Permit		\$	386.00	
3 Contributing Industrial \	• •	\$	852.00	
4 Contributing Industrial \	waste - Permit	\$	3,417.00	
F.) MISCELLANEOUS INSTAL	LATIONS			
1 Plan Approval		\$	115.00	
2 Permit		\$	489.00	
G.) MINOR REPAIRS, ALTERA	ATIONS AND DEMOLITION			
1 Plan Approval	THORS AND DEMOCITION	\$	190.00	
2 Permit		\$	344.00	
		Ť		
TENTATIVE MAP REVIEW (Based on the number of parcels in the Subdivision)				
1 20 lots and Under		\$	4,183.00	
2 21 + lots		\$	4,492.00	
SEWER MAIN CONSTRUCTION PERMI	IT FEES			
1 Permit - District Mair	ntained (per 1,500 l.f. or fraction thereof)	\$	13,395.00	
2 Permit - Privately Maintained (per 1,000 l.f. or fraction thereof)		\$	8,388.00	
3 Per Manhole (applies t	•	\$	386.00	
CAPACITY CHARGES A.) Single Family Residentia	al			
1 Water meter size: 5/8"		\$	2,381.00	
2 Water meter size: 3/4"		۰ \$	3,572.00	
3 Water meter size: 1"		۰ \$	5,953.00	
4 Water meter size: 1.5"		۰ \$	11,905.00	
T Water meter size. 1.3		ڔ	11,703.00	

WEST COUNTY WASTEWATER DISTRICT Schedule of User Fees

Effective July 1, 2024

5 Water meter size: 2"	\$ 19,048.00
6 Meters above 2" are individually assessed	
B.) Multi Family per unit	\$ 2,381.00
C.) Commercial Domestic Strength	
1 Water meter size: 5/8"	\$ 2,344.00
2 Water meter size: 3/4"	\$ 3,517.00
3 Water meter size: 1"	\$ 5,861.00
4 Water meter size: 1.5"	\$ 11,722.00
5 Water meter size: 2"	\$ 18,755.00
6 Meters above 2" are individually assessed	
D.) Commercial High Strength	
1 Water meter size: 5/8"	\$ 5,506.00
2 Water meter size: 3/4"	\$ 8,259.00
3 Water meter size: 1"	\$ 13,756.00
4 Water meter size: 1.5"	\$ 27,531.00
5 Water meter size: 2"	\$ 44,049.00
6 Meters above 2" are individually assessed	
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS	
Business Type	
1 Food Service Establishment Inspection	\$ 372.00
2 Dental Facility Inspection	\$ 372.00
3 Permitted Industrial User - Inspection	\$ 737.00
4 Permitted Industrial User - Sampling	\$ 1,484.00
5 Auto Service Facility Sampling	\$ 550.00
TEMPORARY DISCHARGE PERMIT & OTHER FEES	
Temporary Discharge Permit	\$ 597.00
Dishonored Check Fee	\$ 10.00
Collection Fee	See Note
Variances	\$ 100.00

<u>Note:</u> The Collection Fee is the District's actual cost to collect delinquent charges. The fee may include collection agency fees, applicable County charges, legal fees, and court costs.

The District shall refund sewer services fees or capacity charges only as provided in the District's Fees and Charges Ordinance.

AUTHORITY: FEES AND CHARGES ORDINANCE OF WEST COUNTY WASTEWATER DISTRICT